1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND SPECIFICATIONS
The Models AA41-2 and AA41-4 are two- and four-channel conditioners (respectively)
for measuring rpm, flow, and other phenomena that can be sensed by pulse trans-
former transducers with 2-wire isolated windings (tachometer pickups, turbine
flowmeters, etc.), transistor or logic-circuit drivers, “zero-velocity” (true digital output)
sensors, and similar frequency- generating transducers.
The AA41 accepts a wide range of waveshapes and voltage levels.  A “Smart Schmitt”
threshold level for each input channel may be individually selected via internal jumper

Table 1  AA41 “Type” Codes
Full-Scale Channel
Input Type Code
250 Hz 40
500 Hz 41
1000 Hz 42
2000 Hz 43
4000 Hz 44
8000 Hz 45
16000 Hz 46
32000 Hz 47
GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND SPECIFICATIONS AA41-2/4.3
DUAL / QUAD FREQUENCY CARD AA41-2 / AA41-4
* The wire-wrap pins to which the AA41’s “Auxiliary Outputs” are brought are located on the
respective analog motherboard within the system mainframe, and should not be confused with
the DIAGNOSTIC WIRE-WRAP PINS near the front edge of the AA41 board (see Section 4).
AA41-2/4.4 TRANSDUCER CONNECTIONS
AA41-2 / AA41-4 DUAL / QUAD FREQUENCY CARD
Table 2  “F1” Programmable Filter Characteristics for “AA” Cards
Bandwidth Step-Response Settling Time
Selected Response Response to 1% of to 0.1% of to 0.02% of
Frequency at -3 dB at -60 dB final value final value final value
(Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (msec) (msec) (msec)
0.2 0.2 3.9 3500 4250 4750
0.4 0.4 7.8 1750 2125 2375
0.8 0.8 16 875 1063 1188
1.0 1.0 20 700 850 950
1.6 1.6 31 438 531 594
2.0 2.0 39 350 425 475
4.0 4.0 78 175 213 238
5.0 5.0 98 140 170 190
8.0 8.0 156 88 106 119
10.0 10.0 195 70 85 95
20.0 20.0 390 35 43 48
25.0 25.0 488 28 34 38
40.0 40.0 780 18 21 24
50.0 50.0 975 14 17 19
100.0 100.0 1950 7.0 8.5 9.5
200.0 200.0 3900 3.5 4.3 4.8
Table 3  Fixed Filter Characteristics for “AA” Cards
Bandwidth Step-Response Settling Time
Response Response to 1% of to 0.1% of to 0.02% of
Filter at -3 dB at -60 dB final value final value final value
Designation (Hz) (Hz) (msec) (msec) (msec)
“F010” 10 195 70 85 95
“F050” 50 975 14 17 19
2 TRANSDUCER CONNECTIONS
2.a   STANDARD CABLING
The Model AA41’s rear I/O CONNECTOR mates with the special AA41 CONDITIONER
CONNECTOR, via the cable connections shown in Fig. 3.  Mounted on the internal
board of the connector assembly (shown in Fig. 2) is a block of ten clearly
labelled screw terminals for each of the AA41's four possible input channels.
To access the connector board, simply remove the screws that hold together
both halves of the connector housing.  Use the two internal clamp bars to secure
transducer cables once all leads have been connected.
The connector assembly's mounting screws are designed to secure the connec-
tor to the rear of the system mainframe and to provide a solid GROUND CON-
NECTION for cable “shields” via the two L-shaped ground lugs.  An offset in the
mounting holes ensures that the connector cannot be attached upside down.
Fig. 3(a) shows recommended cabling for intrinsically grounded transistor or logic-cir-
cuit drivers; Fig. 3(b), for pulse transformer transducers with two-wire isolated wind-
ings (tachometers, turbine flowmeters, etc.); and Fig. 3(c), for “zero-velocity” (true
digital output) sensors requiring 10-V excitation.
TRANSDUCER CONNECTIONS AA41-2/4.5
DUAL / QUAD FREQUENCY CARD AA41-2 / AA41-4
Channel
3